40H Series
Heavy Duty Mortise Locks
by BEST
BEST: Setting the Standard for Security
2 40H Sereis
TABLE OF CONTENTS
Features ........................................................................................................................................2
Specifications.....................................................................................................................3-4

Four-Part Lock
6 40H Sereis
How to order: 45H
45H 7 R 14 H 626 RH
Series
Core
Housing
Function
Code Lever Style
Trim
Style Finishes
Door
Hand Options
45H –
standard
mortise
lock
0 – keyless
7– 7-pin
housing
accepts
all Best
cores
A – office
D – storeroom
L – privacy
N – passage
R – classroom
T – dormitory
etc.
Standard Levers:
  3– solid tube/
return
  12– solid tube/
no return
  14– curved
return
  15– contour/angle
return
  16– curved/
no return
  17– gull
wing
Knobs:
4– round
H– 2 3/4" dia.
R– 2 3/4" dia.
S– 3 1/2" dia.
J– wrought
M– forged
N– forged
(concealed cyl.)
618  626
630  690
Satin
606  612
613  619
Bright
605  611
622  625
629
Antimicrobial
626AM
630AM
RH
RHRB
LH
LHRB
LL– lead lined
SH– security head screws
Thick Door– (specify thickness if
other than 1-3/4" )
TAC– tactile lever/knob

WS– windstorm label
pages 15-18 page 3 page 9
How to order: 47H
47H 7 R 14 M 626 RH
Series
Core
Housing
Function
Code Lever Style
Trim
Style Finishes
Door
Hand Options
47H –
lever /
knob
high
security
mortise
lock
7–7 pin
housing,
must use 5C
cores and
long blade
keys
A – office
D – storeroom
R – classroom
T – dormitory
etc.
Standard Levers:
  3– solid tube/
return
  12– solid tube/
no return
  14– curved
return
  15– contour/angle
return
  16– curved/
no return
  17– gull
wing
Knobs:
4– round
H– 2 3/4" dia.
R– 2 3/4" dia.
S– 3 1/2" dia.
M– forged
626
630
Antimicrobial
626AM
630AM
RH
RHRB
LH
LHRB
K– non UL cylinder
LL– lead lined
Thick Door– (specify thickness if
other than 1-3/4" )
TAC– tactile lever/knob
7/8 LTC– 7/8" lip-to-center strike
VIN*– visual indicator
S1– standard strike
S5– latchbolt-only strike
S6– latchbolt/deadbolt strike
VT– vandal trim
WS– windstorm label
pages 15-18 page 3 page 9
*VIT option only compatible with H, R, S, J & M trim styles. VIN & VIB options only compatible with H, R & J trim styles.
How to order: 45H Case Only
45HCA R 626 RH
Series Function  Code Finishes Door  Hand Options
47H – lever / knob  high security
mortise lock
A – office
D – storeroom
R – classroom
T – dormitory
etc.
605  606  611
612  613  618
619  622  625
626  629  630
690
RH
RHRB
LH
LHRB
SH– security head screws
7/8 LTC– 7/8" lip-to-center strike
pages 15-18 page 3 page 9
740H Series
How to order: 40H Trim Kits
40HTK OS2 14 H 626
Series Backset Function Code Lever/Knob Style Trim Style Finishes Options
40HTK– trim kit IS1– inside lever only
IS2– inside lever x thumb turn
IS3– inside lever x cylinder
IS4*– inside cylinder only
IS5– inside thumb turn only
IS6– inside lever x cylinder x VIN
OS1– outside lever only
OS2– outside lever x cylinder
OS3– outside lever x emergency plate
OS4*– outside cylinder only
OS5– outside lever x VIN
OS6– inside lever x cylinder x VIN
NOTE: VIN– visual indicator
Standard Levers:
 3– solid tube/ return
  12– solid tube/ no return
  14– curved  return
  15– contour/ angle return
  16– curved/ no return
  17– gull  wing
Knobs:
4– round
H– 2-3/4" dia.
R– 2-3/4" dia.
S– 3-1/2" dia.
J– wrought
M– forged
N– forged
(concealed cyl.)
605 606
611  612
613  618
619  622
625  626
629  630
690
D– double cylinder
Thick Door– (specify thickness
if other than 1-3/4" )
SH– security head screws
TAC– tactile lever/knob
pages 15-18 page 3
* Only works with H, R, S, M and N trim.
How to order: 40H Strike Packages
40HST S1 626
Series Kit Number Finishes Options
40HST– strike package S1– standard strike
S5– latchbolt-only strike
S6– latchbolt/deadbolt strike
4– strike box only
605  606  611
612  613  618
619  622  625
626  629  630
690
Thick Door– (specify thickness if other than 1-3/4" )
7/8LTC– 7/8" lip-to-center strike
SH– security head screws
page 5 page 3
How to order: 40H Faceplate Kits
40HFP 3 626
Series Kit Number Finishes Options
40HFP– faceplate kit 0– AB
1– BW, TD, H, HJ
2– A
3– AT, D, C, INL, NX, R, W
4– N, LT
5– AD, RD, YD, WD
6– blank
7– BA, S, TA
8– B, G, IND, L, LB, T
9– CHB, RHB
10– blank (without logo)
605  606  611
612  613  618
619  622  625
626  629  630
690
Thick Door– (specify thickness if other than 1-3/4" )
7/8LTC– 7/8" lip-to-center strike
SH– security head screws
page 5 page 3
How to order: 40H lever sets
40HLS 14 626
Series Kit Number Finishes Options
40HLS– lever set Standard Levers:
  3– solid tube/ return
  12– solid tube/ no return
  14– curved  return
  15– contour/ angle return
  16– curved/ no return
  17RH– gull wing-right hand
 17LH– gull wing-left hand
Knobs:
4– round
605  606  611
612  613  618
619  622  625
626  629  630
690
Thick Door– (specify thickness if other than 1-3/4" )
SH– security head screws
VT– vandal trim
Decorative & special order levers: pages 12-14
page 5
page 3
8 40H Sereis
How to order: 40H Replacement Spindles
40HRS 2
Series Function Code Options
40HRS – replacement spindle kits 2– 40H split spindle (standard)
4– 40H hook spindle*
Thick Door– (specify thickness if other than 1-3/4")
page 5
*Hook spindle is available for 1 3/4" thick door only.
How to order: 40H Vandal Trim Retrofit Kit
40HSK 14 626
Series Kit Number Finishes Options
40HVTK – vandal trim Standard Levers:
  14*– curved  return
  15– contour/ angle return
605  606  611 612  613  618
619  622  625 626  629  630
690
Thick Door– (specify thickness if other than 1-3/4" )
*Complies with California Building Code Title 10 and Title 24, part 12
How to order: 40H Screw Kits
40HSK 1 626
Series Kit Number Finishes Options
40HSK – screw kits 1– H, R. S, J trim screw kit
2– M, N trim screw kit
3– special purpose fasteners screw kit
4– surface mounted trim screw kit
5– VIN trim screw kit
606  612  613
622  626
Thick Door– (specify thickness if other than 1-3/4" )
SH– security head screws
page 5 page 3
Series Trim Style Finishes Options
Indicator
Thumb-turn
40HVIT
H– 2 3/4" Dia.
R– 2 3/4" Dia.
S– 3 1/2" Dia.
M– forged
J– wrought
605  606  611
612  613  618
619  622  625
626  629  630
690 626AM
630AM
Thick Door– (specify thickness if
other than 1-3/4" )
How to order: 40H Visual Indicator Laminate & Thumb-turn
Part Description Part Number
Indicator Laminate
Thumb-turn Indicator Kit
Thumb-turn Escutcheon Indicator Kit
86329
86829
Lead Lined Feature
The 40H mortise lock can be lead lined to protect against x-rays.
Since the majority of lead lined doors contain the lead in the
surface of the door, the 40H provides lead lining for the holes cut in
the door when preparing the door for the trim. The cylinder hole is
lead lined.
To order: designate “LL” on order procedure (page 6-7)
Security Head Screws
Security head screws.
To order: designate “SH” on 45H/47H in order procedure
(page 6-7).
Tactile Feature Knob/Lever
This option is for use in applications where special notice is needed
to warn the blind about safety or accessibility environments.
Depending on the style ordered, the knob or lever will receive
either grooves or knurling as the tactile feature.
To order: designate “TL” on 45H/47H knobs/levers in order
procedure (page 6-7).
Visual Indicator Feature
This option adds a visual indicator for certain functions that visually
reflects whether the lockset is in the locked or unlocked state.
This option is available for the following functions: TD– Dormitory,
IND– Intruder, INL– Intruder, L– Privacy, LT– Privacy, S– Storeroom.
Visual indicator feature is standard on the H– Hotel function
(page 2).
Vandal Trim
VT–Vandal trim is available in standard finish for H, J, M, N, R, and S
trims in either #14 or #15 levers.
Note: Not available in single or dummy trim functions. If compliance to California
Building Code Title 19 & 24 is required, the #14 lever design must be specified.
Special Features
940H Series
Service Equipment
ED211 Mortise Cylinder Wrench
The BEST mortise cylinder wrench and test handle is an essential dual-purpose tool. It is used primarily to install or remove BEST mortise
cylinders without marring the cylinder surface finish. The single end may be used to test the lock operation, as well as aligning the throw pins.
To order specify: ED211 mortise cylinder wrench.
ED212 Mortise Cylinder Cam Assembly Tool
Mortise cylinder cams are quickly changed with the use of this tool. Approx. length 1-3/4".
To order specify: ED212 assembly tool.
ED221 Mortise Cylinder Thread Repair Die
Tool for rethreading 1-5/32" diameter cylinders. To order specify: ED221 thread repair die. ED225 Hole Tap for 1-5/32" Mortise Cylinder Tap
tool used to rethread housing threads for 1E Mortise Cylinders.
To order specify: ED225 hole tap.
KD316 Spanner Wrench (C54466)
All “H” locksets require the use of the KD316 spanner wrench for door mounting. This tool is include with every (10) locksets ordered.
To order specify: KD316 spanner wrench.
Mortise Sample Specifications
A. Locksets and Latchsets:
[BEST] - [___________.] [__________.]
1.  Base Specification: BEST components as listed in Hardware Schedule per Article 3.05.
2.  Locksets and latchsets of other acceptable manufacturers must conform to the requirements of Subparagraphs 3 and 4.
3.  Mortise Type:

Standard C258 Cam All
 functions except 0/S C and CHB
How to Order - 48H/49H Series
48H 7 K S1 626
Series Core Housing Function Code Standard Finishes Options
48H– standard
49H– high security
0–less cylinder (48H only)
7–7-pin housing 48H accepts all BEST
cores; 49H only 5C cores; 49H– 626 ONLY
K– cylinder x turn
L– cylinder only
M– double cylinder
R– classroom cylinder x turn
S1– flat strike (default)
S2– ANSI strike
48H
605 606 611 612
613 618 619 625
626 690
49H
626 ONLY
48H: SH– security head
49H: K– non UL cylinder
**Must specify key mark and number of keys or designate L/C for less core.
BEST is a trademark of dormakaba Holding© 2021 All rights reserved. BEST is a member of the dormakaba Group,
one of the top three providers for access and security solutions, globally.
For questions about ordering and to be sure you get the right configuration for your needs, contact your BEST dormakaba sales representative.
6161 East 75th Street, Indianapolis, IN 46250 USA | 855-365-2407 | bestaccess.com
BA-0012    06-23
CORPORATE HEADQUARTERS
6161 EAST 75TH STREET
INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46250 USA
Phone 855-365-2407
bestaccess.com
1EJ7J4 Cylinder Specifications
Diameter: 1-5/32". 1.150-32 (NS-2A) threaded mortise cylinder.
Length: 1-1/16"
Materials: Brass and stainless steel.
Finish: Stainless steel base plated to match 626 finish.
Cylinder Ring: High security wrench resistant, machined from stainless steel, hardened. Proper length
automatically provided with lockset. Special door preparation required. Diameter of hole 1-3/4".
Cylinder Face, Keyway Disc: Stainless steel, hardened.
Cam: Proper cam provided for cylinder as required by designated function order.
NOTE: 1EJ7J4 must be combinated at factory to comply to UL437. 1EK7K4 is combinated in the field and may be or
dered less core.
High Security Cylinder
1EJ7J4 High Security rCylinder
Designed for high security applications, BEST® offers the 47H/49H mortise locksets, utilizing the 1EJ7J4
high security cylinder and special 5C interchangeable core. This special cylinder is listed by Underwriters
Laboratories as conforming to Standard UL437 for high security cylinders. The patented cylinder provides
additional strength through a hardened stainless steel alloy ring, face and keyway disc. It is available in most
keyed functions (All functions are certified to ANSI A156.13 Security Grade 1.) and is supplied only with “M” trim.
Cylinder also conforms to ANSI A156.5 Mortise Cylinder, Grade 1A.
NOTE: 1EJ7J4 must be combinated at factory to comply to UL437. 1EK7K4 is combinated in the field and may be ordered less core.
1EJ7J4 High Security Cylinder
47H Mortise Lock with #4 knob
47H Mortise Lock with #14 lever